ORDINANCE No.  176906
*
Amend contract with Pacific Coast Construction to renovate phase 2b, the southern wing, of University Park Community Center (Ordinance: Amend Contract No. 32888)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1 Portland Parks and Recreation owns and maintains a certain community center – University Park Community Center – in North Portland.  This facility was constructed during World War II as a “temporary” neighborhood center, but has been in continuous use ever since.  Because of its intended short existence the facility was not properly maintained and fell into extreme dilapidation by the 1970’s and has been in need of extensive renovation for three decades.

2 Contract No. 32888, was executed on March 30, 2000 with Pacific Coast Construction for the purpose of renovating University Park Community Center utilizing the construction manager/general contractor [CM/GC] method and to be accomplished over two primary phases of construction.  Phase 1 is complete and was funded through CIP funds. Phase 2 is comprised of a series of smaller projects: Phase 2a is a small project and has already been completed; Phase 2b and 2c will be funded from two federal grants.  Phase 2b, comprising about 12,000 square feet of the southern wing of the community center plus associated site work, is currently funded and ready to start construction.

3 A guaranteed maximum price [GMP] of $900,000 has been received from Pacific Coast Construction for the renovation of Phase 2b.  

4 The contract stipulates that when the City and the Contractor agree on a guaranteed maximum price amount, the contract shall be amended to include that GMP.

5 Previous change orders had brought the total value of Contract No. 32888 to $1,683,234.  The addition of this GMP will increase the current value to $2,583,234, although all previous work has been completed.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs that:

a.
The Commissioner-in-Charge of Parks and Recreation and the Auditor are authorized to execute the contract amendment attached with Pacific Coast Construction to include the $900,000 guaranteed maximum price for the renovation of Phase 2b of University Park Community Center.

b.
The Mayor and Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver warrants for a revised amount not to exceed $2,583,234 total, in accordance with this contract.

Section 2.

The Council declares an emergency exists due to the severely dilapidated condition of University Park Community Center; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:  SEP 18 2002                      
 
   



Commissioner Jim Francesconi




GARY BLACKMER

Richard Bosch, Architect, project manager



Auditor of the City of Portland

September 9, 2002





By  /S/  Susan Parsons
Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1132-2002
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   176906
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	POSITION 4 VACANT
	-----
	-----

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


